concerning the service of John Day, Senior, in time of the re­
volutionary war, being duly sworn on the holy evangalist of 
Almighty God saith on oath, saith that when he was a small boy 
he lived on the waters of Greenbrier River until John Day, Sen­
ior, moved from that County, which was in the year 1785, One 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty-five, I recollect of his start­
ing to go to the Point with a quantity of men that I understood 
was going there as militia volunteers, and my father, John Day, 
started to go with them, and I understood he was an Ensign in 
the Militia at that time; When he started the weather was not